OP \$215.00 85340546

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM466002

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		03/02/2018	Company: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stanley Furniture Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	200 N. Hamilton St.	
City:	High Point	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27260	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85340546	BUILTTOGROW
Serial Number:	86056353	CROSSPOINTE
Serial Number:	86514033	
Serial Number:	87111575	HAVANA CROSSING
Serial Number:	78262596	STANLEY FURNITURE
Serial Number:	86514046	STANLEY FURNITURE
Serial Number:	85035021	FORTITECH QUALITY STANDARD
Serial Number:	76060561	YOUNG AMERICA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 336-478-1138
Email: srh@crlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Susie Hayes

Address Line 1: 235 N. Edgeworth St.

Address Line 4: Greensboro, NORTH CAROLINA 27401

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susie Hayes
SIGNATURE:	/Susie Hayes/

TRADEMARK REEL: 006298 FRAME: 0092

DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2018
Total Attachments: 3	
source=01470707#page1.tif	
source=01470707#page2.tif	
source=01470707#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006298 FRAME: 0093

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of March 2, 2018, and made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to STANLEY FURNITURE COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 25, 2016, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 27, 2016, at Reel/Frame 5908/0546; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

Ph

TRADEMARK REEL: 006298 FRAME: 0094 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Bran J. Marting
Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF	GA	:
COUNTY OF _	Cobb	: SS. :

	Before me Brich Martin				personally ged to me that sl ion and acknow	
foregoi	ing instrument to be	deed of said	Grante	يع.		
Date: _	3/13/18	Print Na	me: /5	seley Musec	-y	
	(Official Seal)	My Con	Nota	ry Public res:	8/2/201	8
				ARY		
				PUBLY OF	OFO PARTIE	

Schedule A

Trademark	Registration No.	Serial No.
BUILTTOGROW	4134394	85340546
CROSSPOINTE	4561475	86056353
LOGO (STAGS BRAND MARK)	4917605	86514033
HAVANA CROSSING		87111575
STANLEY FURNITURE	2906389	78262596
STANLEY FURNITURE	4917606	86514046
STONE & LEIGH		85035021
YOUNG AMERICA	2500012	76060561

074658.14015/105827358v 1

RECORDED: 03/16/2018

TRADEMARK BAN-REEL: 006298 FRAME: 0096